

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-3027

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

CARLOS AGUIAR,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

JESSIE K. LIU  
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH TROSMAN  
T. ANTHONY QUINN  
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN

\* JAMES A. EWING, D.C. Bar #998829  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 04-cr-355 (CKK)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1  |
| Appellant’s Trial.....   | 6  |
| The Government’s Evidence.....   | 6  |
| The Defense Evidence.....  | 13 |
| The Direct Appeal.....   | 13 |
| The § 2255 Litigation .....  | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 20 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I. Appellant’s Trial Counsel Was Not Constitutionally Ineffective for Failing to Object to Any Courtroom Closures..... | 21 |
| A. Additional Background.....  | 21 |
| B. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard.....   | 23 |
| of Review.....   | 23 |
| C. Discussion .....  | 26 |
| 1. Trial counsel’s performance was not deficient. ....   | 26 |
| 2. Appellant fails to show prejudice, or any fundamental unfairness, in his trial. ....                                | 33 |
| II. This Court May, But Should Not, Reconsider the Motions Panel’s COA Decision. ....                                  | 40 |
| III. Even Assuming the Availability of Appellate Review, Appellant’s Plea-Related Ineffectiveness Claim Fails.....     | 41 |
| A. Additional Background .....   | 41 |

|                                      |    |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| A. Applicable Legal Principles ..... | 49 |
| B. Discussion .....                  | 51 |
| CONCLUSION .....                     | 2  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

|   | Pages          |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ballinger v. Prelesnik</i> , 709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013) .....                        | 28             |
| <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 29-30          |
| <i>Copeland v. United States</i> , 111 A.3d 627 (D.C. 2015) .....                         | 33             |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....                                   | 26             |
| <i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 555 F.3d 112 (2d Cir.2009).....                                | 32             |
| * <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....                 | 24, 26, 36     |
| <i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (C.A.6 2009).....                                 | 34             |
| * <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....                                     | 49, 50, 52, 56 |
| <i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C .2013).....                        | 34             |
| <i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                         | 18             |
| <i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (C.A.1 2007) .....                            | 34             |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....                                    | 25             |
| <i>Payne v. Stansberry</i> , 760 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                           | 26             |
| <i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F. 3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996).....                             | 18, 31         |
| * <i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....                                   | 29, 35         |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|  |                                |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (C.A.11 2006) .....                               | 34                             |
| <i>Reid v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 484, 690 S.E.2d 177 (2010) .....                          | 34                             |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S 555 (1980) .....                  | 39                             |
| * <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....                                   | 21, 41                         |
| <i>State v. Lamere</i> , 327 Mont. 115, 112 P.3d 1005 (2005) .....                       | 34                             |
| * <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....                             | 24-26, 36-37                   |
| * <i>United States v. Aguiar (Aguiar (I))</i> ,<br>82 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015).....  | 3-4, 14-19, 27, 29, 30, 40, 56 |
| * <i>United States v. Aguiar (Aguiar (II))</i> ,<br>81 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 4, 19-20, 42                   |
| <i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                       | 32                             |
| <i>United States v. Booze</i> , 293 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....                      | 50                             |
| <i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 600 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....                     | ii                             |
| <i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 642 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                    | 2, 3, 6, 14                    |
| <i>United States v. Feuer</i> , 236 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....                       | 40                             |
| <i>United States v. Glover</i> , 872 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....                      | 33, 56                         |
| <i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (C.A.2 2013) .....                           | 34                             |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....                       | 37                             |
| <i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 527 F.3d 1347 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....                       | 30                             |
| <i>United States v. Mack</i> , 841 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....                        | 28                             |



|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 254 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....      | 38, 39       |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....                  | 40           |
| <i>United States v. Olivares</i> , 473 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....    | ii           |
| <i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....        | 18, 31, 40   |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986) .....          | 39           |
| <i>United States v. Stubblefield</i> , 820 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... | 26           |
| <i>United States v. Vyner</i> , 846 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....       | 29, 40       |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 717 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....       | 30           |
| * <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....                      | 31           |
| <i>Walton v. Briley</i> , 361 F. 3d 431 (7th Cir. 2004) .....              | 18           |
| * <i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....         | 5, 21, 33-38 |

## **Other Authorities**

|                                    |                   |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 .....              | 2                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....           | 41-42, 46, 48, 54 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....        | 2                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....           | 2, 41-43, 50      |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(i) .....  | 50                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii) ..... | 50, 54            |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i).....                                 | 51        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(ii) .....                               | 51        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii) .....                               | 51        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....   | 2, 41, 54 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1963(a).....   | 54        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2113(a).....   | 2         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....   | 3, 14, 38 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 27.....  | 40        |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, Sentencing Table (2005) ..... | 55        |
